
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 27 November 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
E. Baldock 
 

C. Bateson 
R. Chandler 
J.T.F. Doran 
S.M. Doran 
 

A. Gale 
K.M. Grant 
K. Rutherford 
B. Weerasinghe 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.N. Beatty, M. Beecher, M. Bing Dong, T. Burrell and 

M. Gibson 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 6 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council's Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

 

4.   Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 for full Council adoption 
 

7 - 44 

 To consider and recommend the adoption, by Council, of the Gambling 
Act Policy 2022-2025. 
 

 

5.   Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029 
 

45 - 98 

 To consider and recommend the adoption, by Council, of the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029. 
 

 

6.   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 
 

99 - 120 

 To consider the proposed licensing fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix B of the report. 
 

 

 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
30 October 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

E. Baldock 

C. Bateson 

 

R. Chandler 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

 

K.M. Grant 

K. Rutherford 

B. Weerasinghe 

 

 
 

11/23   Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

12/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

13/23   Gambling Act Policy 2024-2027(Draft for Consultation)  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report on the Gambling Act 
Policy 2024-2027 and explained that the timeline in the report had been 
updated so that there would be a 2 week consultation period from 31 October 
2023 to 14 November 2023. The policy would then return to the Licensing 
Committee on 5 December 2023 and Council on 14 December 2023. 
 
The Committee queried what protection the Council had until the policy came 
into effect. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Rybinski and 
resolved to exclude the public and press be excluded for the following 
agenda items, in accordance with paragraph 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to 
disclose information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Committee resolved to return to open session. 
 

Page 5



 
Licensing Committee, 30 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee asked how risk was assessed in relation to the prevention of 
harm to children and vulnerable adults. The Principle Licensing Officer 
advised that each applicant would need to show what was being done to 
promote the Licensing Objectives (including protecting children and other 
vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited by gambling). The Council 
would then use that information to decide whether a license would be granted. 
 
Committee resolved to agree to approve the draft Statement of Gambling 
Policy 2024-2027 for consultation to comply with statutory requirements in 
accordance with the following timeline; a 2 week consultation period from 31 
October 2023 to 14 November 2023. The policy would then return to the 
Licensing Committee on 5 December 2023 and Council on 14 December 
2023. 
 
The meeting finished at 19:32 
 

Page 6



  

 
 

Licensing Committee   

 

5 December 2023 

 
1. Summary of the report 
1.1 This report seeks to obtain authority from the Licensing Committee to 

recommend the Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025 policy to Council for 
adoption in accordance with the timetable specified in this report.  
 

2. Key issues 
2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 places a duty on local authorities to licence gambling 

premises. 
 

2.2 The Act requires all local authorities to produce a Statement of Gambling 
Principles (the Policy) which licensing officers must give consideration to 
when determining gambling licence applications for their district. 

 
2.3 It should be noted that functions in relation to the three-year policy statement 

cannot be delegated and remain functions of the Council. 
 
2.4 Regular review and adoption of the Statement of Gambling Policy ensures 

that the licensing framework are up to date and effective in ensuring a safe 
and regulated environment for users of licensed premises. It will also ensure 
that there are methods for robust enforcement and review of problem licensed 
premises. 
 

2.5 The policy statement under the Act lasts for a maximum period of 3 years but 
can be reviewed and revised by the Council at any time  

Title Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 for full council adoption  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not Applicable  

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Licensing Committee is asked to recommend adoption of the 
Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 by full Council.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Statutory requirement under the Gambling Act 2005 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
2.6 The Licensing Committee agreed a draft revised policy for consulation on 30 

October 2023.  Consultation took place between 1 November 2023 and 14 
November 2023 with those as published in the draft policy. 
 

2.7 During the consultation period, there were five responses.  The responses 
had nothing to add to the policy, however one comment helpfully pointed out 
a typographical error. 

 
3. Options analysis and proposal 

 
3.1 The preferred option is for Licensing Committee to recommend the policy to 

Council for adoption – in accordance with the timetable set out in this report. 
 

3.2 There is an option for Licensing Committee to amend the policy.  However, if 
the Committee decides on the latter course of action this will cause a delay in 
implementation of the policy. 
 

3.3 If the Council fails to prepare and publish the policy statement the Council 
may be challenged when exercising its functions under the Act through a 
number of routes, e.g. service complaints to the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman and judicial review. Conversely, by preparing and 
publishing the policy statement, the Council is complying with its legal 
obligation. In addition, the Council provides a defined framework within which 
to exercise its functions and makes it clear to all stakeholde
[...]
Revenue & Customs 
National Registration Unit 
Portcullis House 
21 India Street 
Glasgow 
Scotland 
G2 4PZ 
nrubetting&gaming@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Surrey Trading Standards 
Consort House 
5-7 Queensway 
Redhill 
RH1 1YB 
trading.standards@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Spelthorne Environmental Health Department 
Spelthorne Borough Council 
Council Offices Knowle 
Green Staines 
TW18 1XB 
Environmental.Health.Commercial@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 
 
Head of Planning  
Spelthorne Borough Council 
Council Offices  
Knowle Green  
Staines-upon-Thames  
TW18 1XB  
planning.development.control@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 43

mailto:nrubetting&gaming@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Environmental.Health.Commercial@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Licensing Committee  

 

5 December 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Licensing Committee is asked to recommend the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2024-2029 in accordance with the timetable specified in this 
report.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to prepare 
and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years.  

2.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy reflects the legislation and national 
guidance and best practice.  This report is therefore to seek approval for the 
Statement of Licensing Policy for 2024-2029 to be recommended to Full 
Council. 

2.3 Prior to the Statement of Licensing policy 2024-2029 policy being produced 
the Responsible Authorities1 were consulted earlier in 2023 and their 
comments have been incorporated.   

                                            
1 The Responsible Authorities are at Appendix B of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029. 

Title Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason Not Applicable 

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Licensing Committee is asked to recommend the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029 to Council for adoption. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Statutory requirement under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2.4 The Consultation Period was 1 November 2023 - 14 November 2023.  The 
persons consulted our outlined in the Statement of Licensing Policy.  

2.5 Surrey Police have submitted comments in respect of large events.  The 
Authority complies with the licensing legislation at all times.  There is a 
proposal to amended wording at 16.23 for the Committee to consider.  

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The preferred option is for Licensing Committee to recommend the policy to 
Council for its adoption, in accordance with the timetable set out in this report.  

3.2 There is an option for the Licensing Committee may also decide to either 
amend the proposed draft policy or reject it, and propose its own version of a 
draft policy. However, the policy reflects best practice, guidance, and 
legislation. 

3.3 Licensing Committee is asked to approve the Statement of Licensing Policy 
2024 – 2029 to Council. 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications resulting from the matters considered in 
this report.  Costs associated with consultation and publication are minimal 
and have been met from within existing Licensing budgets.  

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 No risk implications have been identified save that the authority needs to 
adhere to legal requirements. 

6. Procurement considerations 

6.1 This report refers to a policy for which there are no Procurement 
considerations. 

7. Legal considerations 

7.1 These are contained within the body of the report.  

8. Other considerations 

8.1 The revision of this policy and carrying out the required consultation the 
Council will meet the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 

9. Equ
[...]
 Psychoactive Substances Act 2016 came into effect in May 
2016 and bans these substances. 
 

16.21 We expect applicants and licence holders to consider the risk associated 
with psychoactive substances on their premises and recommend that 
measures to deal with his risk are included within their existing drug 
policies or a separate psychoactive substances policy. 
 

16.22 Outside drinking 
Some premises may wish to supply alcohol for consumption in an 
outside area such as a beer garden or on the pavement adjacent to the 
premises. In such circumstances, we expect applicants to include all 
outside areas within their proposed plan, and to consider the risk 
associated with outside drinking and include measures in their operating 
schedule to uphold the licensing objectives. We also expect licence 
holders to exercise control over their customers, particularly in instances 
where the outside drinking takes place on the pavement to which the 
public has access. If the licence holder fails to exercise such control, we 
may take enforcement action and apply to review the premises licence. 
 

16.23 If you wish to place tables and chairs on the public highway adjacent to 
your premises, you must also obtain a pavement licence. Further 
information is available on our website. 
 
 

16.24 Public Safety 
 

16.25 The Licensing Authority is committed to ensuring, as far as practicably 
possible that the safety of any person visiting or working in licensed 
premises is not compromised. Applicants must demonstrate in their 
operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been 
identified, implemented and maintained to ensure public safety specific 
to the characteristics of their premises and events.  
 

16.26 Applicants are encouraged to contact the Council’s Environmental 
Health Services with draft proposals including plans and operating 
schedules. Where applicable applicants should consider safe capacity, 
the safety of those with special needs and the
[...]
www.bii.org.uk 
 
British Beer & Pub Association (BBPA) 
www.beerandpub.com 
 
Association of Licensed Multiple Retailers (ALMR) 
www.almr.org.uk 
 
Association of Convenience Stores 
www.acs.org.uk 
 
Portman Group 
www.portmangroup.org.uk 
 
Citizencard 
www.citizencard.com 
 
Connexions Card 
www.connexionscard.com 
 
https://www.policecpi.com/ 
 
https://www.licensingsavi.com/  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97

http://www.bii.org.uk/
http://www.beerandpub.com/
http://www.almr.org.uk/
http://www.acs.org.uk/
http://www.portmangroup.org.uk/
http://www.citizencard.com/
http://www.connexionscard.com/
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.policecpi.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CL.Catlyn%40spelthorne.gov.uk%7Ce5e1c2e9799345eea63708dbe1e763e8%7C77d64243483a43b8a9120fe80eb82f90%7C0%7C0%7C638352156145287515%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GKWnt529Fx8R7MtF8WnSI8TXecCQwpTl%2FUQNSuFOgi4%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.licensingsavi.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CL.Catlyn%40spelthorne.gov.uk%7Ce5e1c2e9799345eea63708dbe1e763e8%7C77d64243483a43b8a9120fe80eb82f90%7C0%7C0%7C638352156145287515%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=K%2FE5WPBY6vtLTH4stWWm%2BZuxwzV70l%2FmO8FTYOVzmWs%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Licensing Committee   

 

5 December 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks Licensing Committee’s approval of proposed fee levels for 
the purposes of consultation and statutory advertising requirements. 

1.2 The proposed fees are 2022/23 agreed fees with an additional 5% increase to 
cover increased costs to the service.  The fees were revised in 2022/23 in line 
with the legislative requirements and the most up to date caselaw and 
guidance, as well as changes to the licencing procedure for efficiency 
purposes. 

2. Key issues for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Fees: 

1.1 Spelthorne Borough Council in its role as the Licensing Authority (LA) is 
responsible for licensing Taxis and Private Hire drivers, vehicles, and 
operators. 

1.2 The taxi licensing regime is a “two tier” system involving five categories of 
licence, hackney carriages, and private hire: - 

(a) Tier 1 – the licensing of hackney carriage drivers and hackney carriage 
vehicles. 

(b) Tier 2 - the licensing of private hire drivers, vehicles, and operators.   

1.3 Spelthorne Borough Council licenses (at the 31 March 2023) the following: - 

(c) 12 Operators  

Title Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Recovery, Service Delivery  

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: -  

1. Approve the proposed licensing fees and charges set out at 
Appendix B for consultation purposes and statutory advertising 
requirements. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In accordance with the Constitution, Committee is asked to 
approve the Licensing Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



 
 

(d) 59 Hackney Carriage Drivers (mixture of 3-year and 1-year licences) 

(e) 42 Private Hire Drivers (mixture of 3-year and 1-year licences) 

(f) 62 Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

(g) 48 Private Hire Vehicles 

1.4 A list of the current fees is attached at Appendix A. 

1.5 A list of the proposed fees is attached at Appendix B. 

1.6 If approved, the proposed fees will be subject to a full consultation process 
with the licensed trade and other relevant parties.  It is proposed that this 
consultation period will begin in December 2023. 

1.7 Following the statutory consultation process, and if no objections are 
received, the fees will take effect on 1 April 2024. 

1.8 If objections are received, a further report will be presented to the Licensing 
Committee meeting setting out the results of the consultation and any 
amendments made to the proposed fees as a result. The Licensing 
Committee will determine the fees as well as the date from which it will take 
effect. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1 – to agree to consult with the taxi trade on the proposed fees. (This 
is the preferred option) 

3.2 Option 2 – to agree the proposed fees with other amendments provided that 
such amendments are permitted by legislation.   

3.3 Option 3 – not to agree the proposed fees - while this is an option it is not 
realistic taking into account the legal considerations outlined in section 7 
below.   

4. Financial implications 

4.1 If the proposed percentage fee increase is not agreed then the income from 
the hackney carriage and private hire regime will not cover the costs. 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 Fees may be challenged in the High Court (Judicial Review) or by complaint 
to the Local Auditor.  It is therefore important that the process the Council 
follows is fair, open, and transparent.   

6. Procurement considerations 

6.1 There are no procurement considerations. 

7. Legal considerations 

7.1 Section 53 of the Act specifies that the costs related to issue and 
administration of licences can be recovered in driver’s licence fees. In respect 
of vehicle and operator licences,  

7.2 Section 70 specifies that the reasonable cost of inspecting vehicles, the 
reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands and any reasonable 
administrative costs in connection with the foregoing and with the control and 
supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles can be included in 
the fees.  

Page 100



 
 

7.3 The legislation does not require the Council to make a precise calculation so 
as to arrive at an income which exactly meets the cost of the administration of 
the various licences. Councils are required, however, to take a reasonable 
and proportionate approach and should aim to set a fee level that is sufficient 
to cover the cost but not make a surplus. 

7.4 Taxi fees are required by law to be cost neutral thereby reducing the risk of 
local tax payers subsidising businesses, and thus ensuring that businesses 
do not pay more than they should. 

7.5 The fixing of fees proposed in the attached fee schedules at Appendix B for is 
a function of the Licensing Committee as laid out in the Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000. 

7.6 The judgment in the Court of Appeal case of R (app Rehman) v Wakefield 
City Council [2020] R.T.R. 11 (2019) determined that “administration” can 
include the cost of enforcement or compliance against licensed drivers. The 
same principles also apply to the enforcement of vehicles and operators.  

7.7 Licence fees cannot, however, be used for enforcement activities against 
unlicensed operators and it is therefore necessary for the cost of enforcement 
of unlicensed drivers, vehicles and operators to be met out of general funds.  
For the avoidance of doubt, the Licensing Authority supports and continues to 
support the trade investigating any concerns and is under an obligation to 
ensure the safety of the travelling public. This work forms a very small part of 
the overall work of the taxi licensing service with the vast majority of activity 
directed at the licensed trade.  

7.8 The general methodology behind this review of fees has been determined by 
the Act and the document ‘Open for business: Local Government Association 
(LGA) guidance on locally set licence fees’. This guidance has been used as 
a starting point only because it was last revised in June 2017 and so does not 
take into account the decision in the recent Wakefield case in relation to 
enforcement costs 

7.9 The LGA guidance acknowledges that the EU Services Directive, a
[...]
 benefits and consequences 
for the group(s) concerned, other communities and the 
Council, if we were not to make the suggested changes? 

Not applicable 
 

 
 
 
STAGE 4. IMPLEMENTING PROPORTIONATE EQUALITY OBJECTIVES & MAINSTREAMING DIVERSITY  
 
Equality Action Plan-  In consideration of Stage 1 (Scoping), Stage 2 (Screening) and Stage 3 (Adverse Impact) there are 
no adverse impacts on the equality or diversity of communities or individuals, therefore no equality action plan will be 
taken forward.  
 
 
 

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Public Minutes 30 October 2023
	Minutes


	4 Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 for full Council adoption
	SBC GA05 Policy 22-25

	5 Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029
	SBC LA03 Policy 2024-2029

	6 Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators
	Appendix A Current Fees Charges
	Appendix B Proposed Fees
	Appendix C Equality and Diversity Assessment One
	Appendix D Equality and Diversity Assessment Two




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
5 December 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

E. Baldock 

C. Bateson 

 

R. Chandler 

K.M. Grant 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

B. Weerasinghe 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors M. Beecher (In place of A. Gale) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell, J.T.F. Doran, S.M. Doran and A. 
Gale 

  

14/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

15/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

16/23   Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 for full Council adoption  
 

The Committee considered the Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Rybinski and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded while the Committee received 
advice from the Planning and Litigation Lawyer, in accordance with paragraph 
5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
because it was likely to disclose information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Committee returned to open session at 19:11. 



 
Licensing Committee, 5 December 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the Gambling Act Policy 2022-2025 
to the Committee. Consultation on the policy had been undertaken. Five 
responses had been received and taken into consideration.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that taking into account the consultation 
responses, they were now in a position to recommend the Gambling Act 
Policy 2022-2025 to Council for adoption. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend the adoption of the Gambling Act 
Policy 2022-2025 by full Council. 
 

17/23   Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029  
 

The Committee considered the Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer advised that the Statement of Licensing Policy 
had gone out to consultation earlier in the year and responses had been 
received and taken into account. A minor amendment was suggested to 16.23 
of the Licensing Policy so that it read “Where premises wish to place tables 
and chairs on the public highway adjacent to their premises, the person 
responsible for the premises, must obtain a pavement licence. Further 
information is available on our website.” 
 
The Committee noted that the Licensing Policy referred to the prospect of 
adopting a cumulative impact policy and queried if this could be examined in 
future. The Committee were advised that it would be kept under review, but 
the Council would require substantive evidence that policies related to 
cumulative impact were required, and many councils had removed cumulative 
impact policies and late night levies. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2024-2029 to full Council for adoption with the amended wording at 
16.23. 
 

18/23   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators  
 

The Committee considered a report on the review of fees and charges for the 
Licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators for 
consultation and advertising requirements. The Principal Licensing Officer 
advised that a 5% increase was proposed to cover the cost of the service.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that a review had been undertaken in the past 
year and that some fees and risen but others had fallen in that review. The 
Committee noted that the timetable set out in point 11 of the report required 
some amendment to reflect the actual date of the meeting and new 
newspaper publishing schedules. The new dates would not have an impact on 
the effective date of 1st April 2024. 



 
Licensing Committee, 5 December 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee queried if there would be an examination of the taxi policy in 
future to take account the cost of driving a vehicle in line with the taxi policy. 
The Principal Licensing Officer acknowledged the taxi policy required review, 
particularly in relation to window tinting, but this would form part of a suite of 
policies to be reviewed in going forward. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed licensing fees an charges 
set out at Appendix B for consultation purposes and statutory advertising 
requirements. 
 
Meeting ended at 19:29 
 


